Quarter (SE¼ NE¼), and the northerly right of way line of the Union Pacific Railroad 
Company; thence running southwesterly along the northerly right of way line of the Union 
Pacific Railroad Company, a distance of Three Hundred (300.0) feet; thence deflecting 
right 90°00’00” and running northwesterly a distance of Two Hundred Fifty Two and 
Forty Eight Hundredths (252.48) feet, to the actual point of beginning; thence deflecting 
left 90°57’15” and running southwesterly a distance of One Hundred Sixty Six and 
Nineteen Hundredths (166.19) feet, to the Point of Termination, said tract containing 
0.076 acres more or less. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the City of Grand Island be, and hereby is, 
authorized to acquire a public sanitary sewer easement from Jack D.